(B) If the funds allocated to the program are less than the prior year, the department shall allocate available funds to existing
program providers only.

(5) The department shall establish a base funding level, subject to available funds, of no less than thirty-five thousand dollars
($35,000) for frontier clinics and Native American reservation-based clinics. For purposes of this article, “frontier clinics” means
clinics located in a medical services study area with a population of fewer than 11 persons per square mile.

(6) The department shall develop, in consultation with clinics funded pursuant to this article, a formula for reallocation of unused